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ABSTRACT

The oil palm plantation has often been accused as the cause of global warming. The
impact of oil palm expansion has been particularly severe in tropical forest regions
and oil palm plantation is expected to increase continuously over the next 10 or 20
years. The aim of this study is to analyses the pattern of oil palm distribution and how
its effect the temperature in Sabah from year 2000 to 2016. Landsat satellite images
data were obtained from the USGS website of available years from 2000 to year 2016.
These data were mosaicked and classified by using ERDAS Imagine 2014 and
ArcGIS software. The result for area of changes of oil palm is about 17721.28 km?
from 12601.91 km? in year 2000 to 29823.19 km? in year 2016. Then, the pattern of
changes of oil palm distribution was analyzed by using Moran’s 1 Spatial
Autocorrelation method. The result obtained for the distribution pattern is random
distribution. Meanwhile, the relationship between LST and the oil palm expansion
was conducted by using correlation analysis. The result has shown that the R? is not
linearly increase, however in 2016 the R? is quite high which is R? = 0.34. In
conclusion, it can be conclude that the oil palm expansion have impact the land
surface temperature, however several factors should be more investigated further.
Assumption of the age of oil palm is one of the factor, but validation on the site is also

important.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF EQUATION

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

RESEARCH BACKGROUND

RESEARCH GAP

PROBLEM STATEMENT

AIM AND OBJECTIVE

RESEARCH QUESTIONS
METHODOLOGY

SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
STRUCTURE OF THESIS

1.8.1 CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.8.2 CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
1.8.3 CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

1.8.4 CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS
1.8.5 CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION
SUMMARY

Vi

xii
Xiii

Xiv

© © ©O© ©O© o oo o O N P P P

e e
o o o o



3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

3.10

3.10

3.5.5 SUPERVISED CLASSIFICATION

3.5.6 ACCURACY ASSESSMENT

3.5.7 MOSAIC

AREA OF LAND USE CHANGES

MORAN’S [ SPATIAL AUTOCORRELATION

LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE

EXTRACTION OF LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE ON
OIL PALM AREA

CORRELATION ANALYSIS BETWEEN VARIABLES OF
SURFACE TEMPERATURE AND OIL PALM EXPANSION
SUMMARY

CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

INTRODUCTION

SATELLITE IMAGE PRE-PROCESSING
4.2.1 SUPERVISED CLASSIFICATION

4.2.2 ACCURACY ASSESSMENT

AREA OF LAND USE CHANGES

MORAN’S I SPATIAL AUTOCORRELATION
LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TEMPERATURE AND EXPANSION

OF OIL PALM PLANTATION
SUMMARY

CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
5.3

INTRODUCTION
CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

viii

33
35
37
38
38
39

44

45
46

47
47
47
47
47
48
49
52
54

57
63

64
64
64
64
65

65



	EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE ON LAND USE CHANGES FROM FOREST TO OIL PALM PLANTATION IN SABAH
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 METHODOLOGY
	3.3 PROJECT PLANNING
	3.4 DATA ACQUISITION
	3.5 DATA PROCESSING
	3.6 AREA OF LAND USE CHANGES

	3.7 MORAN’S I SPATIAL AUTOCORRELATION
	3.8 LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE
	3.9 EXTRACTION OF LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE ON
	3.10 CORRELATION ANALYSIS BETWEEN VARIABLES OF SURFACE TEMPERATURE AND OIL PALM EXPANSION
	3.10 SUMMARY


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

