UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF TEMPERATURE ON LAND USE CHANGES FROM FOREST TO OIL PALM PLANTATION IN SABAH

ASMA' AMALINA BT MD YUSOF

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor Science of Geomatics**

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Asma' Amalina Bt Md Yusof

Student I.D. No. : 2014634588

Bachelors of Surveying Science and Geomatics-

Programme : AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Effect of Temperature on Land Use Changes from

Thesis/Dissertation Title Forest to Oil Palm in Sabah

Signature of Student :

Date : January 2018

ABSTRACT

The oil palm plantation has often been accused as the cause of global warming. The impact of oil palm expansion has been particularly severe in tropical forest regions and oil palm plantation is expected to increase continuously over the next 10 or 20 years. The aim of this study is to analyses the pattern of oil palm distribution and how its effect the temperature in Sabah from year 2000 to 2016. Landsat satellite images data were obtained from the USGS website of available years from 2000 to year 2016. These data were mosaicked and classified by using ERDAS Imagine 2014 and ArcGIS software. The result for area of changes of oil palm is about 17721.28 km² from 12601.91 km² in year 2000 to 29823.19 km² in year 2016. Then, the pattern of changes of oil palm distribution was analyzed by using Moran's I Spatial Autocorrelation method. The result obtained for the distribution pattern is random distribution. Meanwhile, the relationship between LST and the oil palm expansion was conducted by using correlation analysis. The result has shown that the R² is not linearly increase, however in 2016 the R^2 is quite high which is $R^2 = 0.34$. In conclusion, it can be conclude that the oil palm expansion have impact the land surface temperature, however several factors should be more investigated further. Assumption of the age of oil palm is one of the factor, but validation on the site is also important.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABS	STRACT	iv
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	ix
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	X
LIST	Γ OF EQUATION	xii
LIST	Γ OF SYMBOLS	xiii
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xiv
СНАРТІ	ER ONE	1
INTROD	DUCTION	1
1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1
1.2	RESEARCH GAP	2
1.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT	5
1.4	AIM AND OBJECTIVE	6
1.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	6
1.6	METHODOLOGY	6
1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY	9
1.8	STRUCTURE OF THESIS	9
	1.8.1 CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	9
	1.8.2 CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
	1.8.3 CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	10
	1.8.4 CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS	10
	1.8.5 CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION	10
1.9	SUMMARY	10

	3.5.5 SUPERVISED CLASSIFICATION	33
	3.5.6 ACCURACY ASSESSMENT	35
	3.5.7 MOSAIC	37
3.6	AREA OF LAND USE CHANGES	38
3.7	MORAN'S I SPATIAL AUTOCORRELATION	38
3.8	LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE	39
3.9	EXTRACTION OF LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE ON	
	OIL PALM AREA	44
3.10	CORRELATION ANALYSIS BETWEEN VARIABLES OF	
	SURFACE TEMPERATURE AND OIL PALM EXPANSION	45
3.10	SUMMARY	46
СНАРТЬ	ER FOUR	47
RESULT	S AND ANALYSIS	47
4.1	INTRODUCTION	47
4.2	SATELLITE IMAGE PRE-PROCESSING	47
	4.2.1 SUPERVISED CLASSIFICATION	47
	4.2.2 ACCURACY ASSESSMENT	48
4.3	AREA OF LAND USE CHANGES	49
4.4	MORAN'S I SPATIAL AUTOCORRELATION	52
4.5	LAND SURFACE TEMPERATURE	54
4.6	RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN TEMPERATURE AND EXPANSION	
	OF OIL PALM PLANTATION	57
4.7	SUMMARY	63
СНАРТЕ	ER FIVE	64
CONCLU	USION	64
5.1	INTRODUCTION	64
5.2	CONCLUSION	64
5.3	RECOMMENDATION	65
REFERE	ENCES	65